user, in favor of the Washington county agricultural society, pursuant to section five of chapter fifty-three of the general laws of 1858, in the same manner as though the annual, report of said society, had been reactived on the first day of February, 1864: provided. said report be on file in the office of the segretary of state on or before the first day of May, 1864.

Shorian 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. it l

Approved February 19, 1864.

CHAPTER 76.

[Published February 24, 1864.]

13

Sec. 1

AN ACT to enable the town of Rock, in the county of Rock, to bridge Rock river.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enaci as follows :

Town may build bridge.

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for the town of Rock, in the county of Rock, to construct a bridge across Rock river, on section twenty-eight, tewn two, north of mange twelve east.

The vote of the people of said town on SECTION 2. the twenty-first day of December, A. D. 1868, st a special town meeting held on that day, for the purpose of raising a tax to build a bridge at the ferry on section twenty-eight, and the tax levied and collected pursuant thereto, are hereby legalized.

SECTION 8. The supervisors of said town of Rock are hereby authorized to borrow, on the credit of said town, the sum of two thousand three hundred dollars, and they may issue certificates of indebtedness of said town in the usual form of town orders, for such sum and in such amount as said board may determine, hearing interest at the rate of seven per cent. per annum, payable in two years from and after the first day of April next. 55

This act shall take effect from and after SECTION 4. its passage. A States

Approved February 19, 1864.

Vote and tax legalized.

aparvisors. orised to borrow money.